Minnesota law.
gaea repens), or any species of lillies (Lilium), or any thereof, dug, cut, plucked, pulled or gather in any manner whatsocver from any public land, or from the land of any private owner without the written consent of such owner or other occupant of such land, and then only upon written permission of the Commissioner of Agriculture, Dairy and Food, and for scientific and herbarium purposes. Except that any persons may upon their own lands cultivate for sale and sell said flowers by registering the purpose to do the same with the Commissioner.

10522-2. The Commissioner of Agriculture, Dairy and Food is hcreby authorized and it shall be his duty to administer this law, and when, by investigation, complaint or otherwise, it shall be made to appear that any person has violated any of the provisions of this act, it shall be his duty to assemble the facts and transmit the same to the Attorney General, or in the discretion of the Commissioner, he may act through the County Attorney of the county in which said violation was committed, whose duty it shall be to forthwith institute proceedings and prosecute the same against the person or persons charged with such violation. It is hereby made the duty of the County Attorney to prosecute any and all cases submitted to him by the Commissioner or the Attorney General.

10522-3. Any person who violates any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be fined not less than \$10.00 and the costs of such prosecution, nor more than \$50.00 and the costs of such prosecution, or in default of payment thereof shall be imprisoned in the county jail for not less than 10 nor more than 30 days for each and every such conviction. All fines and moneys thus collected shall be deposited in the State Treasury.

10522-4. The word 'person' when used in this act shall be construed to impart both the singular and the plural as the case demands and shall include corporations, co-partnerships, companies, societies, firms and associations."

Approved April 1, 1935.

CHAPTER 101-S. F. No. 748.

An act authorizing county boards of all counties in this State now or hereafter having a population of less than 11,000 and not more than 13,000 inhabitants, according to the last federal census, and having not less than 13 and not more than 15 whole or fractional congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of less than \$6,000,000.00, and having a net indebtedness of less than \$400,000.00, to issue bonds for the construction, improvement and repair of bridges therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County boards may issue bonds for repairs in certain cases.—In all counties now or hereafter having a population of not less than 11,000 and not more than 13,000 inhabitants, according to the last federal census, and having not less than 13 and not more than 15 whole or fractional congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of less than \$6,000,000.00, and having a net indebtedness of less than \$400,000.00, the county board of any such county in this state, when it shall deem it advisable to construct, repair or renew any bridge or bridges over water within the county, or bordering thereon, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bridge bonds of said county to be issued and sold in an amount not exceeding \$25,000.00, without bringing the matter to a vote of the electors of said county when said county board shall deem it necessary, and the proceeds therefrom shall be used for the purposes aforesaid. Such bonds shall be signed by the chairman of such board and countersigned by the county auditor, and shall be payable not more than 20 years from their date, and shall bear interest, evidenced by coupons, which shall not exceed six per cent per annum, payable semiannually, and shall not be sold for less than par and accrued interest.

Sec. 2. Tax levy.—The county auditor of any county issuing bonds pursuant to the provisions of this act shall annually levy in addition to all other taxes levied an amount upon the taxable property within the county sufficient to retire, and pay the principal and interest upon said bonds issued pursuant to the provisions hereof as the same shall become due and payable.

Approved April 1, 1935.

CHAPTER 102-S. F. No. 753.

An act providing for the incorporation and powers of Grand Lodges of the Ancient Order of United Workmen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: